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Quick Start Guide
This guide outlines the operating procedures and safety precautions. 
Please read it carefully to make sure you are using your product 
properly and keep it for future reference.

Specifications
• Model: PHR235(Galea 550)/PHR230(Galea 530)
• Connector Type: 2.4GHz+Bluetooth(Galea 550)/Bluetooth(Galea 530)
• Battery capacity: 600mA
• Battery life: Up to 12 hours
• Charging hours: 2.5 hours
• Wireless range: Up to 10m
• Charging cable diameter and length: Ø3.0, 800mm
• Dimensions: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Weight: 310g±5g(Galea 550)/ 300g±5g(Galea 530)
Headphone
• Driver Diameter: Ø50 mm
• Battery / power consumption: 50mAh
• Impedance: 32 Ω ± 15%
• Max. Input Power: 20 mW
• Sensitivity: 95dB ± 3dB
• Frequency Response: 20Hz-20KHz
Microphone
• Type: Detachable mic with ENC
• Sensitivity: -38dB ± 3dB
• Frequency Response: 100Hz-10KHz
• Polar Pattern: Omni-directional

Package Contents
• Predator Gaming Headset x 1
• Detachable microphone x 1
• USB-C to USB-A charging cable x 1
• Wireless receiver (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Quick start guide x 1
• Warranty booklet x 1
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Device Overview
1. Power button with indicator
2. Volume up/down
3. Short press�

Mute/unmute button
Long press�
Dongle mode/Bluetooth mode switch 
(Only Galea 550)

4. USB-C port for charging
5. Gaming mode/Normal mode switch
6. Microphone port
7. Adjustable headband
8. Fabric ear pad
9. Detachable microphone with indicator

Notes
1. When battery life is below 10%, there will be an audio notification 

every minute.
2. While plugging in the charging cable, the red light indicates the 

battery is charging.
3. When the mic is on mute, there will be a voice notification and red 

light indicator on the boom.

How to Use
1. Put on the headset, paying attention to L for left and R for right.
2. Slide headband up and down and ensure correct headband orientation 

for proper fit.
3. Insert the mic boom completely into the headset.
4. Connect to PC through the USB receiver or via Bluetooth connection.

FAQs
Q: Why can’t I hear sound playing from my earphones?
A:  Please check if the volume is adjusted too low. Also, make sure that 

the audio jack is properly connected to the audio port.
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Caution
• Avoid using headphones when driving, cycling or other situations that 

require a quick response or where hearing should not be impaired. Do 
not use headphones for prolonged periods at high volume.

• Do not disassemble the device or operate the device under abnormal 
conditions.

• Do not submerge the device in water.
• If the device could not be functional, or there was thermal abnormal 

situation, please re-plug in the connector.
• If you still encounter problems after going through the corrective 

measures, please contact your dealer or an authorized service center 
for assistance.

• For more information regarding the PREDATOR accessories, please 
visit the PREDATOR website at www.acer.com/predator.

Environment
Temperature:
• Operating: 0 °C to 40 °C
• Non-operating: -10 °C to 40 °C
Humidity (non-condensing):
• Operating: < 70%
• Non-operating: < 70%

Please visit www.acer.com/predator for warranty.
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Guide de démarrage rapide
Ce guide décrit les procédures d’utilisation et les précautions de sécurité. 
Veuillez le lire attentivement pour vous assurer que vous utilisez 
correctement votre produit et conservez-le pour référence ultérieure.

Caractéristiques
• Modèle : PHR235 (Galea 550)/PHR230 (Galea 530)
• Type de connecteur : 2,4 GHz + Bluetooth (Galea 550)/ 

Bluetooth (Galea 530)
• Capacité de la batterie : 600mA
• Durée de vie de la batterie : Jusqu’à 12 heures
• Durée de la charge : 2,5 heures
• Portée sans fil : Jusqu'à 10 m
• Diamètre et longueur du câble de charge : Ø3,0, 800 mm
• Dimensions : 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Poids : 310 g ± 5 g (Galea 550)/300 g ± 5 g (Galea 530)
Casque
• Diamètre du conducteur : Ø50 mm
• Batterie/consommation électrique : 50mAh
• Impédance : 32Ω ± 15%
• Puissance d'entrée max. : 20 mW
• Sensibilité : 95 dB ± 3dB
• Réponse de fréquence : 20Hz-20KHz
Microphone
• Type : Micro amovible avec ENC
• Sensibilité : -38 dB ± 3dB
• Réponse de fréquence : 100Hz-10KHz
• Motif polaire : Omnidirectionnel

Contenu de l'emballage
• 1 casque de jeu Predator
• 1 microphone amovible
• 1 câble de charge USB Type-C à A
• 1 récepteur sans fil (USB-A) (Galea 550)
• Guide de démarrage rapide x 1
• Livret de garantie x 1
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Présentation de l'appareil
1. Bouton d'alimentation avec témoin
2. Volume haut/bas
3. Appui court�

Bouton activation/ 
désactivation du son
Appui long�
Interrupteur mode Dongle/ 
mode Bluetooth 
(uniquement Galea 550)

4. Port USB-C pour la charge
5. Interrupteur de mode de jeu/ 

mode normal
6. Port microphone
7. Serre-tête ajustable
8. Coussin d’oreillette en tissu
9. Microphone amovible avec témoin

Notes
1. Quand l’autonomie de la batterie est inférieure à 10%, une notification 

audio est donnée chaque minute.
2. Quand le câble de charge est branché, le témoin lumineux de couleur 

rouge vous indique que la batterie est en cours de charge.
3. Quand le son du micro est désactivé, une notification vocale est 

donnée et un témoin rouge apparaît sur la tige.

Comment utiliser
1. Mettez le casque, en faisant attention à L pour gauche et R pour droite.
2. Faites glisser le serre-tête de haut en bas et assurez-vous que 

l’orientation du serre-tête est correcte.
3. Insérez la tige du micro totalement dans le casque.
4. Raccordez au PC grâce au récepteur USB ou une connexion Bluetooth.

Questions fréquentes
Q : Pourquoi ne puis-je pas entendre le son de mes écouteurs ?
R :  Veuillez vérifier si le volume est réglé trop bas. Assurez-vous 

également que la prise audio est correctement connectée au port 
audio.
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Attention
• Éviter d’utiliser le casque en conduisant, en faisant du vélo ou dans 

d’autres situations qui nécessitent une réaction rapide ou lorsque 
l’audition ne doit pas être entravée. Ne pas utiliser le casque de 
manière prolongée avec un volume élevé.

• Ne démontez pas l’appareil et n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des 
conditions anormales.

• Ne plongez pas l’appareil dans l’eau.
• Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas ou s’il y a eu une situation anormale, 

veuillez rebrancher le connecteur.
• Si vous avez toujours des problèmes après avoir passé en revue les 

mesures correctrices, veuillez contacter votre revendeur ou un centre 
de service agréé.

• Pour plus d’informations sur les accessoires PREDATOR, veuillez 
visiter le site Web PREDATOR à l’adresse www.acer.com/predator.

Environnement
Température :
• En marche : 0°C à 40°C
• À l’arrêt : -10°C à 40°C
Humidité (sans condensation) :
• En marche : < 70 %
• À l’arrêt : < 70 %

Veuillez visiter www.acer.com/predator pour la garantie.

Europe – Déclaration de conformité UE
Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le 
produit est conforme à toutes les exigences essentielles et 
autres dispositions des directives du Conseil européen RoHS 
(2011/65/UE) et Équipements radioélectriques (2014/53/UE) 
émises par la Commission de la Communauté européenne.

Ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec vos autres déchets 
ménagers, traitez-le conformément aux réglementations 
locales ou contactez votre mairie, votre service d'élimination 
des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le 
produit.
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Kurzanleitung
Diese Anleitung beschreibt die Bedienungsweise und 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen. Bitte lesen Sie sie sorgfältig durch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass Sie Ihr Produkt richtig verwenden, und bewahren 
Sie sie für zukünftige Zwecke auf.

Technische Daten
• Modell: PHR235 (Galea 550)/PHR230 (Galea 530)
• Steckertyp: 2,4 GHz + Bluetooth (Galea 550)/Bluetooth (Galea 530)
• Akkukapazität: 600 mA
• Batterielaufzeit: Bis zu 12 Stunden
• Ladezeit: 2,5 Stunden
• Drahtlosreichweite: Bis zu 10 m
• Durchmesser und Länge des Ladekabels: Ø3,0, 800 mm
• Abmessungen: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Gewicht: 310 g ± 5 g (Galea 550)/ 300 g ± 5 g (Galea 530)
Kopfhörer
• Treiberdurchmesser: Ø 50 mm
• Akkuverbrauch / Leistungsaufnahme: 50mAh
• Impedanz: 32Ω ± 15%
• Max. Eingangsleistung: 20 mW
• Empfindlichkeit: 95 dB ± 3dB
• Frequenzbereich: 20Hz-20KHz
Mikrofon
• Typ: Abnehmbares Mikrofon mit ENC
• Empfindlichkeit: -38 dB ± 3dB
• Frequenzbereich: 100Hz-10KHz
• Richtcharakteristik: Omnidirektional

Lieferumfang
• Predator Gaming-Headset x 1
• Abnehmbares Mikrofon x 1
• USB-C-zu-USB-A-Ladekabel x 1
• Drahtlosempfänger (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Kurzanleitung x 1
• Garantieheft x 1
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Geräte Übersicht
1. Ein-/Austaste mit Anzeige
2. Lautstärke erhöhen/verringern
3. Kurz drücken�

Stumm-ein/aus-Taste
Lange drücken�
Wechsel Dongle-Modus/ 
Bluetooth-Modus 
(Nur Galea 550)

4. USB-C-Anschluss für Aufladung
5. Wechsel Gaming-Modus/Normalmodus
6. Mikrofonanschluss
7. Anpassbares Kopfband
8. Stoff-Ohrpolster
9. Abnehmbares Mikrofon mit Anzeige

Hinweise
1. Bei einem Akkustand unter 10 % wird jede Minute ein Signalton 

ausgegeben.
2. Beim Anschließen des Ladekabels zeigt das rote Licht, dass der Akku 

geladen wird.
3. Wenn das Mikrofon stumm geschaltet ist, gibt es einen Sprachhinweis 

und die rote Lichtanzeige am Galgen.

Nutzung
1. Setzen Sie das Headset auf und achten Sie auf L für Links und R für 

Rechts.
2. Schieben Sie das Kopfband nach oben und unten und achten Sie 

für eine richtige Anpassung darauf, dass das Kopfband richtig 
ausgerichtet ist.

3. Stecken Sie den Mikrofongalgen vollständig in das Headset.
4. Stellen Sie über den USB-Empfänger oder Bluetooth eine Verbindung 

zum PC her.

Oft gestellte Fragen
F: Warum kann ich über meine Ohrhörer keinen Ton hören?
A:  Bitte prüfen Sie, ob die Lautstärke zu niedrig eingestellt ist. Achten 

Sie zudem darauf, dass der Audioanschluss richtig an den Audioport 
angeschlossen ist.
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Vorsicht
• Verwenden Sie während des Autofahrens, Radfahrens oder anderer 

Situationen, die ein schnelles Reaktionsvermögen erfordern und bei 
denen das Gehör nicht beeinträchtigt sein sollte, keinen Kopfhörer. 
Verwenden Sie einen Kopfhörer nicht längere Zeit bei hoher 
Lautstärke.

• Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht auseinander und betreiben Sie es nicht 
unter ungeeigneten Bedingungen.

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser ein.
• Wenn das Gerät nicht funktionsfähig ist oder eine thermische Störung 

auftrat, stecken Sie bitte den Stecker wieder ein.
• Sollten Sie nach dem Durchführen der Korrekturmaßnahmen weiterhin 

Probleme haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler oder ein 
autorisiertes Servicezentrum, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

• Weitere Informationen über PREDATOR Zubehör finden Sie auf der 
PREDATOR Webseite unter www.acer.com/predator.

Umgebung
Temperatur:
• Betrieb: 0 °C bis 40°C
• Nichtbetrieb: -10 °C bis 40°C
Luftfeuchtigkeit (nicht kondensierend):
• Betrieb: < 70 %
• Nichtbetrieb: < 70 %

Bitte besuchen Sie www.acer.com/predator für Garantieinformationen.

Europa - EU-Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt mit 
allen wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinie des Europäischen Rates, der RoHS-Richtlinie 
(2011/65/EU) und der Funkanlagenrichtlinie (2014/53/EU) 
übereinstimmt, die von der Kommission der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft ausgegeben wurden.

Dieses Produkt darf nicht mit Ihrem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften für den Umgang oder 
wenden Sie sich an die zuständige lokale Behörde, Ihren 
Hausmüllbeseitigungsdienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das 
Produkt gekauft haben.
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Guía de inicio rápido
Esta guía resume los procedimientos operativos y las precauciones de 
seguridad. Léala atentamente para asegurarse de que está usando su 
producto correctamente y guárdela para referencia futura.

Especificaciones
• Modelo: PHR235(Galea 550)/PHR230(Galea 530)
• Tipo de conector: 2,4GHz+Bluetooth(Galea 550)/ 

Bluetooth(Galea 530)
• Capacidad de la batería: 600 mA
• Duración de la batería: Hasta 12 horas
• Horas de carga: 2,5 horas
• Alcance inalámbrico: Hasta 10 m
• Diámetro y longitud del cable de carga: Ø3.0, 800 mm
• Dimensiones: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Peso: 310g±5g(Galea 550)/ 300g±5g(Galea 530)
Auriculares
• Diámetro del controlador: Ø50 mm
• Batería / consumo de energía: 50mAh
• Impedancia: 32Ω ± 15%
• Potencia de entrada máxima: 20 mW
• Sensibilidad: 95 dB ± 3dB
• Respuesta de frecuencia: 20Hz-20KHz
Micrófono
• Tipo: Micrófono desmontable con ENC
• Sensibilidad: -38 dB ± 3dB
• Respuesta de frecuencia: 100Hz-10KHz
• Patrón polar: Omnidireccional

Contenido del paquete
• Auriculares de juegos Predator x 1
• Micrófono desmontable x 1
• Cable de carga USB-C a USB-A x 1
• Receptor inalámbrico (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Guía de inicio rápido x 1
• Folleto de garantía x 1
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Información general del dispositivo
1. Botón de encendido con indicador
2. Volumen aumentar/disminuir
3. Pulsación corta�

Botón silenciar/desactivar silencio
Pulsación larga�
Selector Modo llave/Modo Bluetooth 
(Solo Galea 550)

4. Puerto de carga USB-C
5. Selector de modo juego/modo normal
6. Puerto de micrófono
7. Cinta ajustable
8. Almohadilla de auriculares de tela
9. Micrófono desmontable con indicador

Notas
1. Cuando la duración de la batería está por debajo del 10% habrá una 

notificación de audio cada minuto.
2. Mientras el cable de carga está conectado, la luz roja indica que la 

batería se está cargando.
3. Cuando el micrófono está en silencio, habrá una notificación de voz y 

el indicador de la luz roja en la pluma.

Cómo usarlo
1. Colóquese los auriculares, prestando atención a L para izquierda y R 

para derecha.
2. Deslice la cinta hacia arriba y hacia abajo y asegure la orientación 

correcta de la cinta para que se ajuste adecuadamente.
3. Inserte la pluma del micrófono completamente en los auriculares.
4. Conecte al PC a través del receptor USB o a través de la conexión 

Bluetooth.

PREGUNTAS FRECUENTES
P: ¿Por qué no puedo oír sonido de mis auriculares?
R:  Verifique si el volumen está demasiado bajo. Demás, asegúrese de que 

el conector de audio esté conectado correctamente al puerto de audio.
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Precaución
• Evite emplear los auriculares mientras conduce, mientras monte en 

bicicleta o en bien otras situaciones que requieran una respuesta 
rápida o en las que deba emplearse la audición. Evite utilizar los 
auriculares durante periodos prolongados a gran volumen.

• No desmonte el dispositivo ni haga funcionar el dispositivo bajo 
condiciones anormales.

• No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.
• Si el dispositivo no funciona, o se presenta una situación térmica 

anormal, vuelva a enchufar en el conector.
• Si sigue encontrando problemas luego de repasar las medidas 

correctivas, contacte a su distribuidor o a un centro de servicio oficial 
para obtener asistencia.

• Para obtener más información sobre los accesorios PREDATOR, visite 
el sitio web PREDATOR en www.acer.com/predator.

Entorno
Temperatura:
• Operativa: 0 °C a 40 °C
• No operativa: -10 °C a 40 °C
Humedad (sin condensación):
• Operativa: < 70%
• No operativa: < 70%

Visite www.acer.com/predator para la garantía.

Europa – Declaración de Conformidad UE
Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el 
producto cumple con todos los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones de la Directiva del Consejo Europeo Directiva 
RoHS (2011/65/EU), Directiva de equipos de radio (2014/53/
EU) emitida por la Comisión de la Comunidad Europea.

Este producto no debe desecharse con el resto de los residuos 
domésticos. Trátelos de acuerdo con las normativas locales o 
póngase en contacto con la oficina local de su ciudad, el servicio 
de eliminación de residuos domésticos o la tienda donde 
compró el producto.



13

It
al

ia
no

Guida introduttiva
Questa guida descrive le procedure operative e le precauzioni sulla 
sicurezza. Leggere con attenzione per assicurarsi di usare il prodotto in 
modo adeguato e conservarla per riferimenti futuri.

Specifiche
• Modello: PHR235 (Galea 550)/PHR230 (Galea 530)
• Tipo di connettore: 2,4 GHz+Bluetooth (Galea 550)/ 

Bluetooth (Galea 530)
• Capacità batteria: 600 mA
• Durata della batteria: Fino a 12 ore
• Ore di carica: 2,5 ore
• Gamma wireless: Fino a 10 m
• Diametro e lunghezza del cavo di carica: Ø3,0, 800 mm
• Dimensioni: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Peso: 310 g±5 g (Galea 550)/300 g±5 g (Galea 530)
Cuffie
• Diametro driver: Ø50 mm
• Consumo batteria/energetico: 50mAh
• Impedenza: 32Ω ± 15%
• Potenza massima in ingresso: 20 mW
• Sensibilità: 95 dB ± 3dB
• Frequenza risposta: 20 Hz-20 KHz
Microfono
• Tipo: Microfono rimovibile con ENC
• Sensibilità: -38 dB ± 3dB
• Frequenza risposta: 100 Hz-10 KHz
• Modello polare: Omnidirezionale

Contenuto della confezione
• 1 cuffia da gioco Predator
• 1 microfono rimovibile
• 1 cavo di carica da USB-C a USB-A
• 1 ricevitore wireless (USB-A) (Galea 550)
• 1 guida introduttiva
• 1 libretto della garanzia
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Panoramica dispositivo
1. Tasto d'alimentazione con indicatore
2. Volume su/giù
3. Pressione breve�

Tasto di disattivazione /  
attivazione audio
Pressione prolungata�
Commutazione Modalità dongle/ 
Modalità Bluetooth 
(Solo Galea 550)

4. Porta USB-C per la carica
5. Commutazione Modalità gioco/ 

Modalità normale
6. Porta microfono
7. Fascia regolabile
8. Cuffia in tessuto
9. Microfono rimovibile con indicatore

Note
1. Quando la durata della batteria è inferiore al 10%, viene emessa una 

notifica audio ogni minuto.
2. Durante il collegamento del cavo di carica, la spia rossa indica che la 

batteria è in carica.
3. Quando il microfono è su disattivazione audio, viene emessa una 

notifica vocale e un indicatore luminoso rosso sull'asta.

Utilizzo
1. Indossare le cuffie prestando attenzione che L sta per sinistra e R sta 

per destra.
2. Scorrere la fascia in alto e in basso per assicurarsi che sia orientata e 

sistemata correttamente.
3. Inserire completamente l'asta del microfono nelle cuffie.
4. Collegarsi al PC tramite il ricevitore USB o tramite connessione 

Bluetooth.

FAQ
D: Perché non si sente l'audio riprodotto dagli auricolari?
R:  Verificare se il volume è regolato troppo basso. Inoltre, assicurarsi che 

il jack audio sia collegato correttamente alla porta audio.
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Attenzione
• Evitare di utilizzare le cuffie durante la guida, in bicicletta o in altre 

situazioni che richiedono una risposta rapida o in cui l’udito non deve 
essere compromesso. Non utilizzare le cuffie per periodi prolungati ad 
alto volume.

• Non smontare o utilizzare il dispositivo in condizioni anomale.
• Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua.
• Se il dispositivo non funziona o si presentano anomalie termiche, 

scollegare e collegare il connettore.
• Se i problemi persistono dopo avere adottato le azioni correttive 

consigliate, mettersi in contatto con il rivenditore oppure con il centro 
assistenza autorizzato.

• Per ulteriori informazioni sugli accessori PREDATOR, visitare il sito 
web PREDATOR su www.acer.com/predator.

Ambiente
Temperatura:
• Di esercizio: da 0°C a 40°C
• Non di esercizio: da -10°C a 40°C
Umidità (senza condensa):
• Di esercizio: < 70%
• Non di esercizio: < 70%

Per la garanzia, visitare www.acer.com/predator.

Europa - Dichiarazione di conformità UE
Dichiariamo, sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità, che 
il prodotto è conforme a tutti i requisiti essenziali e altre 
disposizioni della Direttiva RoHS del Consiglio Europeo 
(2011/65/UE), e della Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio 
(2014/53/UE) rilasciate dalla Commissione della Comunità 
Europea.

Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con gli altri rifiuti 
domestici, deve essere trattato in conformità con le normative 
locali oppure contattare l'ufficio locale, il servizio di smaltimento 
rifiuti domestici o il punto vendita in cui è stato acquistato il 
prodotto.
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Snabbstartguide
Den här handboken beskriver driftsförfaranden och säkerhetsåtgärder. 
Läs igenom noga för att försäkra dig att du använder din produkt korrekt 
och spara den för framtida hänvisning.

Specifikationer
• Modell: PHR235(Galea 550)/PHR230(Galea 530)
• Anslutningstyp: 2,4GHz+Bluetooth(Galea 550)/Bluetooth(Galea 530)
• Batterikapacitet: 600mA
• Batteritid: Upp till 12 timmar
• Laddningstimmar: 2,5 timmar
• Trådlös räckvidd: Upp till 10m
• Diameter och längd på laddningskabeln: Ø3,0, 800mm
• Mått: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Vikt: 310g±5g(Galea 550)/ 300g±5g(Galea 530)
Hörlurar
• Drivrutin diameter: Ø50 mm
• Batteri / strömförbrukning: 50mAh
• Impedans: 32 Ω ± 15%
• Maximal ingångseffekt: 20 mW
• Sensitivitet: 95dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 20Hz-20KHz
Mikrofon
• Typ: Avtagbar mikrofon med ENC
• Sensitivitet: -38dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 100Hz-10KHz
• Polarmönster: Rundstrålande

Förpackningens innehåll
• Predator-headset för spel x 1
• Avtagbar mikrofon x 1
• USB-C till USB-A laddningskabel x 1
• Trådlös mottagare (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Snabbstartguide x 1
• Garantihäfte x 1
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Enhetsöversikt
1. Strömbrytare med indikator
2. Volym upp/ner
3. Tryck kort på�

Ljud av/på
Tryck länge på�
Växla dongelläge/Bluetooth-läge 
(endast Galea 550)

4. USB-C-port för laddning
5. Växla spelläge/normalläge
6. Mikrofonport
7. Justerbart huvudband
8. Örondyna
9. Avtagbar mikrofon med indikator

Anmärkningar
1. När batteritiden är lägre än 10 % avges ett ljudmeddelande varje 

minut.
2. När du ansluter laddningskabeln visar den röda lampan att batteriet 

laddas.
3. När mikrofonen är avstängd avges ett röstmeddelande och en röd 

ljusindikator på bommen.

Så här använder du
1. Sätt på dig headsetet, uppmärksamma L för vänster och R för höger.
2. För headbandet upp och ner och säkerställ headbandets orientering 

för korrekt passform.
3. Sätt in mikrofonbommen helt i headsetet.
4. Anslut till datorn via USB-mottagaren eller via Bluetooth-anslutning.

Vanliga frågor
F: Varför kan jag inte höra ljudet från mina hörlurar?
S:  Kontrollera om volymen är för låg. Kontrollera också att ljudkontakten 

är korrekt ansluten till ljudporten.
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Varning
• Undvik att använda hörlurar när du kör bil, cyklar eller i andra 

situationer som kräver snabba reaktioner eller där hörseln inte får 
försämras. Använd inte hörlurar med hög volym under längre perioder.

• Ta inte isär eller använd enheten under onormala förhållanden.
• Sänk inte ner enheten i vatten.
• Fungerar inte enheten, eller om det var termisk abnormal situation, 

anslut din kontakt.
• Om du fortfarande stöter på problem då du vidtagit åtgärder för 

att lösa felet, kontakta din återförsäljare eller ett auktoriserat 
servicecenter för hjälp.

• För mer information om PREDATOR-tillbehör, besök PREDATORs 
webbplats på www.acer.com/predator.

Miljö
Temperatur:
• Vid drift: 0°C till 40°C
• Utom drift: -10°C till 40°C
Luftfuktighet (icke-kondenserande):
• Vid drift: < 70%
• Utom drift: < 70%

Besök www.acer.com/predator för garanti.

Europe – EU konformitetsdeklaration
Vi intygar under eget ansvar att produkten överensstämmer 
med alla väsentliga krav och andra bestämmelser i 
RoHS-direktivet från Europeiska rådet (2011/65/EU), 
radioutrustningsdirektivet (2014/53/EU) utfärdat av EU-
kommissionen.

Denna produkt får inte kasseras med annat hushållsavfall eller 
behandlas i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter eller kontakta din 
kommun, din återvinningsstation eller den butik där du köpte 
produkten.
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Hurtigstartguide
Denne veiledningen beskriver driftsprosedyrene og 
sikkerhetsforholdsreglene. Les den nøye for å sikre at du bruker 
produktet riktig, og ta vare på den for fremtidig referanse.

Spesifikasjoner
• Modell: PHR235(Galea 550)/PHR230(Galea 530)
• Kontakttype: 2,4 GHz Bluetooth (Galea 550) / Bluetooth (Galea 530)
• Batterikapasitet 600 mA
• Batterilevetid: Opp til 12 timer
• Ladetid: 2,5 timer
• Trådløs rekkevidde: Opp til 10 m
• Ladekabelens diameter og lengde: Ø3,0, 800 mm
• Dimensjoner: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Vekt: 310 g ± 5 g (Galea 550) / 300 g ± 5 g (Galea 530)
Hodetelefon
• Driverdiameter: Ø50 mm
• Batteri / strømforbruk: 50mAh
• Impedans: 32 Ω ± 15 %
• Maks. inndatastrøm: 20 mW
• Følsomhet: 95 ± 3 dB
• Frekvensrespons: 20 Hz–20KHz
Mikrofon
• Type: Avtakbar mikrofon med ENC
• Følsomhet: -38dB ± 3 dB
• Frekvensrespons: 100 Hz–10KHz
• Polarmønster: Alle retninger

Pakkens innhold
• Predator spillheadset x 1
• Avtakbar mikrofon x 1
• USB- C til USB-A-ladekabel x 1
• Trådløs mottaker (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Hurtigstartguide x 1
• Garantihefte x 1
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Enhetsoversikt
1. Strømknapp med indikator
2. Lydstyrke opp/ned
3. Kort trykk�

Lyd av/på-knapp
Langt trykk�
Donglemodus/Bluetooth-modusbryter 
(kun Galea 550)

4. USB-C port for lading
5. Spillmodus/Normal-modusbryter
6. Mikrofon-port
7. Juster hodestropp
8. Ørepute i stoff
9. Avtakbar mikrofon med indikator

Obs
1. Når det er under 10 % igjen på batteriet, kommer et lydvarsel hvert 

minutt.
2. Når du kobler til ladekabelen, indikerer det røde lyset at batteriet 

lades.
3. Når mikrofonen er på dempet, kommer det talevarsling og det lyser 

rødt på mikrofonarmen.

Hvordan bruke
1. Ta på deg headsettet. Bruk L for venstre og R for høyre.
2. Skyv hodestroppen opp og ned, og sikre riktig hodebåndretning for 

riktig tilpasning.
3. Sett mikrofonarmen helt inn i headsettet.
4. Koble til PC-en via USB-mottakeren eller via Bluetooth-tilkobling.

Vanlige spørsmål
Sp.: Hvorfor hører jeg ikke lyd fra øretelefonene?
Sv.:  Sjekk om lydstyrken er satt for lavt. Sørg også for at lydkontakten er 

riktig koblet til lydporten.
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Forsiktig
• Unngå å bruke hodetelefoner når du kjører bil, sykler eller er i andre 

situasjoner som krever hurtig reaksjon eller der hørselen ikke bør 
svekkes. Ikke bruk hodetelefoner med høy lydstyrke i lengre perioder.

• Ikke demonter enheten eller betjen den under unormale betingelser.
• Ikke senk enheten i vann.
• Hvis enheten ikke kunne brukes, eller hvis det var en termisk unormal 

situasjon, kan du plugge inn kontakten igjen.
• Hvis du fortsatt har problemer etter å ha fulgt løsningsforslagene, 

kontakter du forhandleren eller et autorisert servicesenter for å få 
assistanse.

• Hvis du vi ha mer informasjon om PREDATOR-tilbehør, kan du besøke 
PREDATOR-nettstedet på www.acer.com/predator.

Miljø
Temperatur:
• Drift: 0°C til 40°C
• Ikke i bruk: -10°C til 40°C
Luftfuktighet (ikke-kondenserende): 
• Drift: < 70 %
• Ikke i bruk: < 70 %

Besøk www.acer.com/predator for garantiinformasjon.

Europa – EU-samsvarserklæring
Vi erklærer under eget ansvar at dette produktet overholder 
følgende standarder i samsvar med bestemmelsene i Europa-
rådets RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU), og Radioutstyrsdirektivet 
(2014/53/EU) utstedt av EU-kommisjonen.

Dette produktet må ikke kastes sammen med annet 
husholdningsavfall, men behandles i samsvar med 
lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt kommunale instanser, 
renovasjonstjenesten eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet.
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Guide til hurtig opstart
Denne vejledning beskriver hvordan produktet bruges samt 
sikkerhedsforanstaltninger. Læs vejledningen grundigt igennem for at 
sikre, at du bruger produktet korrekt, og gem vejledningen til fremtidig 
reference.

Specifikationer
• Model: PHR235 (Galea 550)/PHR230 (Galea 530)
• Stiktype: 2,4 GHz+ Bluetooth (Galea 550)/Bluetooth (Galea 530)
• Batterikapacitet: 600mA
• Batteritid: Op til 12 timer
• Opladningstid: 2,5 timer
• Trådløs rækkevidde: Op til 10 meter
• Ladekablets diameter og længde: Ø3,0, 800mm
• Mål: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Vægt: 310g ±5g (Galea 550)/300g ±5g (Galea 530)
Hovedtelefoner
• Driverens (højttalerens) diameter: Ø50 mm
• Batteri/strømforbrug: 50mAh
• Impedans: 32 Ω ± 15%
• Maks. indgangsstrøm: 20 mW
• Følsomhed: 95dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 20Hz-20KHz
Mikrofon
• Type: Aftagelig mikrofon med ENC
• Følsomhed: -38dB ± 3dB
• Frekvensrespons: 100Hz-10KHz
• Polar-mønster: Rundstrålende

Pakkens indhold
• Predator Gaming-headset x 1
• Aftagelig mikrofon x 1
• USB-C til USB-A-ladekabel x 1
• Trådløs modtager (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Guide til hurtig opstart x 1
• Garantihæfte x 1
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Oversigt over enhed
1. Tænd/sluk-knap med indikator
2. Lydstyrke op/ned
3. Tryk på�

Lyd til/fra-knap
Hold nede�
Knap til skift mellem Dongle/Bluetooth 
(kun på Galea 550)

4. USB-C-port til opladning
5. Knap til skift mellem Spil/Normal
6. Mikrofonstik
7. Justerbar hovedrem
8. Stofbelagt ørekopper
9. Aftagelig mikrofon med indikator

Bemærkninger
1. Når batteret er under 10 %, lyder en lydmeddelelse hvert minut.
2. Når ladekablet tilsluttes, betyder det røde lys, at batteriet oplades.
3. Hvis mikrofonen slås fra, lyser en stemmemeddelelse og lysindikator 

på mikrofonarmen lyser rød.

Sådan bruger du
1. Tag hovedsættet på, og vær opmærksom på, hvad der er venstre (L) 

side og hvad der er højre (R) side.
2. Skub hovedremmen op og ned for at sikre, at hovedremmen vender 

korrekt, så den sidder bedst muligt.
3. Sæt mikrofonarmen helt ind i headsettet.
4. Slut produkte til computeren via USB-modtageren eller via en 

Bluetooth-forbindelse.

Ofte stillede spørgsmål
Sp: Hvorfor er der ingen lyd i hovedtelefonerne?
Sv:  Kontroller, om lydstyrken er justeret for lavt. Kontroller også, at 

lydstikket er tilsluttet korrekt til lydporten.
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Forsigtig
• Hovedtelefoner må ikke bruges, når du kører bil, cykler eller er i andre 

situationer, der kræver hurtig reaktion, eller hvor hørelsen ikke må 
svækkes. Brug ikke hovedtelefoner i længere tid ad gange på høj 
lydstyrke.

• Du må ikke adskille enheden eller bruge enheden under unormale 
forhold.

• Du må ikke nedsænke enheden i vand.
• Hvis enheden ikke fungerer, eller hvis der opstod en termisk unormal 

situation, skal du frakoble og genindsætte i konnektoren.
• Hvis du stadig har problemer efter at du har gennemgået de 

korrigerende tiltag, kontakt venligst din forhandler eller et autoriseret 
service center for assistance.

• For yderligere oplysninger om PREDATOR's tilbehør henvises der til 
PREDATOR's websted på www.acer.com/predator.

Omgivelser
Temperatur:
• Drift: 0 - 40 °C
• Ikke-drift: -10 °C til 40 °C
Fugtighed (ikke-kondenserende):
• Drift: < 70%
• Ikke-drift: < 70%

Gå til www.acer.com/predator for garantispørgsmål.

Europa – EU overensstemmelseserklæring
Vi erklærer hermed, under eget ansvar, at produktet 
er i overensstemmelse med de vigtigste krav og andre 
bestemmelser i Det Europæiske Råd's RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/
EU) og direktivet om radioudstyr (2014/53/EU), udstedt af 
Kommissionen for det Europæiske Fællesskab.

Produktet må ikke bortskaffes sammen med affald fra 
husholdningen. Det skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse 
med lokale bestemmelser. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, et 
affaldscenter eller butikken, hvor du købte produktet.
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Stručná referenční příručka
Tato příručka popisuje provozní postupy a bezpečnostní opatření. 
Přečtěte si ji pozorně, abyste produkt používali řádně, a uchovejte si ji 
pro případ potřeby.

Technické parametry
• Model: PHR235 (Galea 550) / PHR230 (Galea 530)
• Typ konektoru: 2,4 GHz + Bluetooth (Galea 550) /  

Bluetooth (Galea 530)
• Kapacita baterie: 600 mA
• Výdrž baterie: Do 12 hodin
• Doba nabíjení: 2,5 hodiny
• Bezdrátový dosah: Do 10 m
• Průměr a délka nabíjecího kabelu: Ø 3,0, 800 mm
• Rozměry: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Hmotnost: 310 g ± 5 g (Galea 550) / 300 g ± 5 g (Galea 530)
Sluchátka
• Průměr budiče: Ø 50 mm
• Spotřeba z baterie / ze sítě: 50mAh
• Impedance: 32 Ω ± 15 %
• Maximální příkon: 20 mW
• Citlivost: 95 dB ± 3 dB
• Frekvenční odezva: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Mikrofon
• Typ: Odnímatelný mikrofon s ENC
• Citlivost: -38 dB ± 3 dB
• Frekvenční odezva: 100 Hz -10 KHz
• Polární graf: všesměrový

Obsah balení
• Herní náhlavní souprava Predator x 1
• Odnímatelný mikrofon x 1
• Napájecí kabel USB-C na USB-A x 1
• Bezdrátový přijímač (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Stručná referenční příručka x 1
• Záruční list x 1
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Přehled zařízení
1. Tlačítko napájení s indikátorem
2. Zvýšení/snížení hlasitosti
3. Krátké stisknutí�

Tlačítko ztlumení/obnovení zvuku
Dlouhé stisknutí�
Přepínač režimu adaptéru dongle/ 
režimu Bluetooth 
(pouze Galea 550)

4. Port USB-C pro nabíjení
5. Přepínač herního/normálního režimu
6. Port mikrofonu
7. Nastavitelná čelenka
8. Náušník z textilie
9. Odnímatelný mikrofon s indikátorem

Poznámky
1. Když je stav baterie pod 10 %, každou minutu se ozve zvukové 

upozornění.
2. Po připojení nabíjecího kabelu se rozsvítí červený indikátor, což 

znamená, že se baterie nabíjí.
3. Když je ztlumený mikrofon, ozve se hlasové upozornění a rozsvítí se 

červený indikátor na raménku.

Používání
1. Nasaďte si náhlavní soupravu a dbejte na to, že L patří vlevo a R 

vpravo.
2. Posuňte členku nahoru a dolů a zajistěte její správnou orientaci, aby 

správně sedla.
3. Zasuňte raménko mikrofonu zcela do náhlavní soupravy.
4. Připojte k počítači přes USB přijímač nebo přes připojení Bluetooth.

Časté otázky
Otázka: Proč ve sluchátkách neslyším žádný zvuk?
Odpověď:  Zkontrolujte, zda není hlasitost nastavena příliš nízko. Ujistěte 

se také, zda je zvukový konektor jack řádně připojen ke 
zvukovému portu.
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Upozornění
• Nepoužívejte sluchátka při řízení, jízdě na kole ani v jiných situacích, 

ve kterých je zapotřebí rychle reagovat nebo ve kterých nesmí být 
omezen sluch. Nepoužívejte po dlouhou dobu sluchátka nastavená na 
vysokou hlasitost.

• Zařízení nedemontujte ani je nepoužívejte za nenormálních okolností.
• Zařízení nedávejte do vody.
• Pokud zařízení není funkční nebo se vyskytla teplotně nenormální 

situace, proveďte opětovné zapojení konektoru.
• Pokud po provedení nápravných opatření dané problémy stále 

přetrvávají, požádejte o asistenci prodejce nebo autorizované servisní 
středisko.

• Další informace o příslušenství PREDATOR najdete na webu 
PREDATOR na adrese www.acer.com/predator.

Prostředí
Teplota:
• Provozní: 0°C až 40°C
• Neprovozní: -10°C až 40°C
Vlhkost (nekondenzující):
• Provozní: < 70 %
• Neprovozní: < 70 %

Pokud jde o záruku, navštivte stránku www.acer.com/predator.

Evropa – EU prohlášení o shodě
Prohlašujeme na svou vlastní zodpovědnost, že tento produkt 
odpovídá všem základním požadavkům a dalším ustanovením 
směrnice RoHS Evropské rady (2011/65/EU) a směrnice o 
zařízeních nízkého napětí (2014/53/EU), které vydala Komise 
Evropského společenství.

S produktem nesmí být nakládáno jako s běžným odpadem, 
nakládejte s ním v souladu s místními předpisy nebo se obraťte 
na příslušný úřad místní samosprávy, technické služby nebo 
obchod, ve kterém jste tento produkt zakoupili.
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Skrócona instrukcja obsługi
Ten podręcznik opisuje procedury obsługi i środki ostrożności. Należy go 
dokładnie przeczytać, aby korzystać z produktu prawidłowo, a następnie 
zachować podręcznik na przyszłość.

Dane techniczne
• Model: PHR235(Galea 550)/PHR230(Galea 530)
• Typ złącza: Bluetooth 2,4GHz+(Galea 550)/Bluetooth(Galea 530)
• Pojemność baterii: 600 mA
• Żywotność baterii: Do 12 godzin
• Godziny ładowania: 2,5 godziny
• Zakres połączenia bezprzewodowego: Do 10m
• Średnica i długość kabla ładowania: Ø3,0, 800mm
• Wymiary: 210 x 201 x 90 mm
• Waga: 310g±5g(Galea 550)/ 300g±5g(Galea 530)
Słuchawki
• Średnica głośnika typu driver: Ø50 mm
• Bateria / zużycie energii: 50mAh
• Impedancja: 32Ω ± 15%
• Maks. moc wejściowa: 20 mW
• Czułość: 95 dB ± 3dB
• Charakterystyka częstotliwościowa: 20Hz-20KHz
Mikrofon
• Typ: Odłączany mikrofon z ENC
• Czułość: -38 dB ± 3dB
• Charakterystyka częstotliwościowa: 100Hz-10KHz
• Schemat polaryzacji: Wielokierunkowy

Zawartość opakowania
• Zestaw słuchawkowy do gier Predator x 1
• Odłączany mikrofon x 1
• Kabel ładowania USB-C do USB-A x 1
• Odbiornik bezprzewodowy (USB-A) x 1 (Galea 550)
• Skrócona instrukcja obsługi x 1
• Ulotka gwarancji x 1
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Ogólne informacje o urządzeniu
1. Przycisk zasilania ze wskaźnikiem
2. Zwiększenie/zmniejszenie głośności
3. Krótkie naciśnięcie�

Przycisk wyciszenia/ 
wyłączenia wyciszenia
Długie naciśnięcie�
Tryb Klucz/Przełącznik trybu Bluetooth 
(Wyłącznie Galea 550)

4. Port USB-C do ładowania
5. Przełącznik Tryb Gry/Tryb Normalny
6. Port mikrofonu
7. Regulowany pałąk
8. Poduszki słuchawek pokryte tkaniną
9. Odłączany mikrofon ze wskaźnikiem

Uwagi
1. Gdy żywotność baterii spadnie poniżej 10%, co minutę będzie 

generowane powiadomienie audio.
2. Po podłączeniu kabla ładowania, czerwone światło wskazuje ładowanie 

baterii.
3. Gdy mikrofon jest wyciszony, wygenerowane zostanie powiadomienie 

głosowe, a na wysięgniku zaświeci się czerwone światło.

Sposób użytkowania
1. Załóż słuchawki, zwracając uwagę, aby symbol L znajdował się z lewej 

strony, a R z prawej strony.
2. Przesuwaj pałąk w górę i w dół, aby go odpowiednio dopasować do 

głowy.
3. Włóż wysięgnik całkowicie do słuchawek.
4. Podłącz do komputera PC przez odbiornik USB lub przez połączenie 

Bluetooth.

Często zadawane pytania
Pyt.: Dlaczego nie słyszę w słuchawkach odtwarzanego dźwięku?
Odp.:  Sprawdź, czy głośność nie jest ustawiona na zbyt niski poziom. 

Sprawdź także, czy wtyczka audio typu jack, jest odpowiednio 
podłączona do gniazda audio.
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Przestroga
• Należy unikać używania słuchawek podczas prowadzenia samochodu, 

jazdy na rowerze lub w innych sytuacjach, które wymagają szybkiej 
reakcji lub wtedy, gdy ważne jest dobre słyszenie otoczenia. Nie należy 
używać słuchawek przez dłuższy czas przy dużej głośności.

• Nie rozmontowywać urządzenia ani nie używać go w nieprawidłowych 
warunkach.

• Nie zanurzać w wodzie.
• Jeśli urządzenie nie funkcjonuje poprawnie lub wystąpiła nietypowa 

sytuacja termiczna, należy je ponownie podłączyć do złącza.
• Jeżeli problem utrzymuje się mimo przeprowadzenia działań 

naprawczych, skontaktuj się z dostawcą lub autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym w celu uzyskania pomocy.

• Aby uzyskać więcej informacji o akcesoriach marki PREDATOR, należy 
odwiedzić stronę internetową PREDATOR pod adresem www.acer.com/
predator.

Warunki środowiska
Temperatura:
• Podczas pracy: od 0°C do 40°C
• Podczas przechowywania: od -10°C do 40°C
Wilgotność (bez kondensacji):
• Podczas pracy: < 70%
• Podczas przechowywania: < 70%

Aby uzyskać informacje o gwarancji, należy odwiedzić stronę internetową 
www.acer.com/predator.

Europa – Deklaracja zgodności z przepisami UE
Oświadczamy z pełną odpowiedzialnością, że ten produkt jest w 
zgodny z istotnymi wymaganiami Dyrektywy Rady Europejskiej 
RoHS (2011/65/UE) oraz Dyrektywy radiowej (2014/53/UE) 
wydanej przez Komisję Wspólnoty Europejskiej.

Tego produktu nie należy usuwać razem z innymi odpadami 
domowymi i należy go zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
przepisami lub należy się skontaktować z lokalnymi władzami, 
zakładem utylizacji odpadów domowych lub sklepem, w którym 
zakupiono produkt.


